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Programme

08:00 - 09:00 Registration 

09:00 - 09:15

Welcome and Introduction on 2nd IBBA-Workshop
Eberhard Hartung, Prof. Dr.
Kiel University and Representative R&D of the Schleswig-Holstein Centre of
Biomass (CEBio), Kiel, Germany

09:15 – 09:30
Information about IBBA and future activities
Persson Tobias, Dr. Swedish Gas Technology Centre
Scholwin Frank, Prof. Institute for Biogas, Waste Management & Energy

9:30 - 10:15

Company Presentations
Boreal Europe BV - 15 min
BMF HAASE Energietechnik GmbH - 10 min
NPL - National Physical Laboratory – 10 min
AgroTech – 5 min

10:15 – 10:45 Coffee break 

10:45 - 11:15
Methane Emission from Swedish Biogas Plants
Magnus Andreas Holmgren
SP - Technical Research Institute of Sweden

11:15 - 11:45
Methane Emission from Danish Biogas Plants
Lars Jørgensen
Danish Gas Technology Centre, Denmark

11:45 - 12:15

Scientific measurements of methane emissions with remote and 
on-site methods in comparison
Tanja Westerkamp, Dr.
DBFZ - The Deutsches Biomasseforschungszentrum, Germany

12:15 - 13:45 Lunch
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European Workshop 
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Programme

13:45 - 14:15 Monitoring of fugitive methane emissions at Austrian biogas 
plants - a case study
Marlies Hrad
BOKU-University of Natural Resources and Life Sciences, Vienna, Austria

14:15 - 14:45 Optimizing the use of a TDLAS - WindTrax - combination to 
quantify methane emission rates of biogas plants
Angela Groth
University of Stuttgart, Germany

14:45 - 15:45 SPEED-DATING
Frank Scholwin, Prof. Dr.-Ing.
Institute for Biogas, Waste Management & Energy, Weimar, Germany

15:45 - 16:15 Coffee break

16:15 - 16:45 Time-resolved investigation of the exhaust emissions of 
upgrading units
Rainer Kramer, Dr.
Physikalisch Technische Bundesanstalt/ National Metrology Institute, 
Braunschweig, Germany

16:45 - 17:15 Current and future activities concerning methane emissions in 
European Commission and Task 37
David Baxter, Dr.
European Commission Joint Research Centre and leader of IEA Bioenergy Task 
37

17:15 - 17:45 Experiences from emission analysis as a tool for plant 
optimization
Joachim Clemens, Dr.
Bonalytic GmbH, Troisdorf, Germany

17:45 - 18:00 Concluding remarks

18:30 - Social event, activities, dessert in local atmosphere
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List of participants

Name Company E-mail
Angela Groth University of Stuttgart angela.groth@iswa.uni-stuttgart.de

Angelika Blom Swedish Waste Management angelika.blom@avfallsverige.se 

Antonio Delre
Technical University of Denmark - DTU 
Environment

antodel@env.dtu.dk 

Charlotte Scheutz
Technical University of Denmark - DTU 
Environment

chas@env.dtu.dk 

Dai Jones NPL - National Physical Laboratory dai.jones@npl.co.uk      

David Baxter European Commission JRC-IET-IEA-BIOGASTASK37@ec.europa.eu 

Eberhard Hartung Kiel University ehartung@ilv.uni-kiel.de 

Elin Einarson Swedish Board of Agriculture elin.einarson@jordbruksverket.se

Frank Scholwin Institute for Biogas frank.scholwin@uni-rostock.de 

Jan Liebetrau DBFZ - Deutsches Biomasseforschungszentrum Jan.Liebetrau@dbfz.de 

Joachim Clemens Bonalytic GmbH joachim.clemens@bonalytic.de

Karine Adam INERIS Karine.ADAM@ineris.fr

Kasper Stefanek AgroTech kps@agrotech.dk

Lars Jørgensen Danish Gas Technology Centre ljo@dgc.dk

Magnus Holmgren SP - Technical Research Institute of Sweden Magnus.Andreas.Holmgren@sp.se

Marlies Hrad
Inst. of Waste Management, Univ. of Natural 
Resources and Life Sciences Vienna

marlies.hrad@boku.ac.at

Martin N Hansen AgroTech AgroTechmno@agrotech.dk

Martin Reiser University of Stuttgart martin.reiser@iswa.uni-stuttgart.de

Mathieu Dumont Netherlands Enterprise Agency mathieu.dumont@rvo.nl 

Michael Sosef Boreal Europe BV michael.sosef@boreal-laser.nl

Rainer Kramer National Metrology Institute rainer.kramer@ptb.de

Roland Kahn BMF HAASE Energietechnik GmbH roland.kahn@bmf-haase.de 

Simon Juan Tappen Bayerische Landesanstalt für Landwirtschaft simon.tappen@lfl.bayern.de 

Stephan Mattersteig MATTERSTEIG & Co. Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH s.mattersteig@mattersteig-und-co.de 

Tanja Westerkamp DBFZ - Deutsches Biomasseforschungszentrum Tanja.Westerkamp@dbfz.de

Tobias Persson SGC - Swedish Gas Technology Centre tobias.persson@sgc.se 

Torsten Reinelt DBFZ - Deutsches Biomasseforschungszentrum torsten.reinelt@dbfz.de

Wolfgang Bonn
Kompetenzzentrum Biomassenutzung
Schleswig-Holstein

wolfgang.bonn@fh-kiel-gmbh.de 

Zacaria Reddad GDF SUEZ zacaria.reddad@gdfsuez.com
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